

Regulation (EC) No 782/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 14 April 2003 on the prohibition of organotin compounds on ships

Article 1	Objective
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Scope
Article 4	Prohibition of the application of organotin compounds which act as biocides
Article 5	Prohibition of the bearing of organotin compounds which act as biocides
Article 6	Survey and certification
Article 7	Port State control
Article 8	In order to take account of developments at international level...
Article 9	Committee procedure
Article 10	Evaluation
Article 11	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

Surveys and certification requirements for anti-fouling systems on ships flying the flag of a Member State

1. Surveys
 - 1.1. Ships of 400 gross tonnage and above, excluding fixed or...
 - 1.2. The survey shall be such as to ensure that the...
 - 1.3. Surveys shall be carried out by officers duly authorised by...
 - 1.4. Unless provided otherwise in this Regulation, Member States shall for...
2. Certification
 - 2.1. After completion of a survey referred to in point 1.1(a)...
 - 2.2. A Member State may rely upon an AFS-Statement of Compliance...
 - 2.3. Member States shall require that a ship referred to in...
 - 2.4. Member States shall, for the purposes of the certification referred...

ANNEX II

ANNEX III

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 782/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ C 262 E, 29.10.2002, p. 492.](#)
- (2) Opinion delivered on 11 December 2002 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (3) Opinion of the European Parliament of 20 November 2002 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Decision of the Council of 17 March 2003.
- (4) [OJ L 183, 12.7.2002, p. 58.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 262, 27.9.1976, p. 201.](#) Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2003/3/EC ([OJ L 4, 9.1.2003, p. 12.](#))
- (6) [OJ L 157, 7.7.1995, p. 1.](#) Directive as last amended by Directive 2002/84/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 324, 29.11.2002, p. 53.](#))
- (7) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 782/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(7\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(9\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 para. 1(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(11)(12) inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(za) inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)